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RESPONDENT AMANDA HAINES’S BRIEF REGARDING SANCTIONS 

 
Do you actually believe that Ms. Haines committed intentional misconduct? 

 That’s the question for the Hearing Committee.  And we raise it because, even though 

this is a sanctions brief, the finding is still preliminary.  Moreover, whether the Hearing 

Committee thinks she acted intentionally will go directly to the sanction it believes should be 

imposed.   

 Start with whether Ms. Haines “intentionally” failed to disclose Page 1 or its progeny.  

“Intentionally” doesn’t mean “negligently.”  It doesn’t mean “recklessly.”  It doesn’t even mean 

“knowingly.”  Black’s Law Dictionary defines “intentional” as “[d]one with the aim of carrying 

out the act.”  Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).  And it defines an “intentional act” as 

“[a]n act resulting from the actor’s will directed to that end.  An act is intentional when it is 
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foreseen and desired by the doer, and this foresight and desire resulted in the act through the 

operation of the will.”  Id. (emphasis added). 

There is, we respectfully submit, literally no evidence that Ms. Haines’s “aim” was to 

withhold Page 1 or that its being withheld (if indeed it was) was “foreseen and desired” by her.  

The Hearing Committee had the benefit an entire week’s worth of testimony about the discovery 

practices in this case, including hours of testimony by each Respondent.  Does it really believe 

that the Respondents intentionally withheld Page 1—that they sat back, recognized it as 

exculpatory (assuming for the sake of argument that it is), and foresaw and desired that it be 

withheld?  ODC does not want to answer that question, which is why they danced around it so 

much during their argument.  When Mr. Bernius asked Mr. Fox, during his closing argument, if 

Mr. Fox thought the Respondents “subjectively understood that this was disclosable,” Mr. Fox 

took 371 words and three transcript pages to answer that question—and still never said “yes” or 

“no”: 

CHAIRMAN BERNIUS: Let me just circle back to—I think you said by implication or 
maybe quickly is that you’re not claiming that—or are you claiming that either of the 
respondents subjectively understood that this was disclosable or impeachment or 
are you claiming that?  
 
MR. FOX: Look, I can’t read their minds, but it’s hard to imagine why you wouldn’t 
understand this to be impeachable evidence.  Remember now, we’re right into the context 
of Zander which says you’re supposed to disclose if it could be useful.  The Ogden 
Memo, take a liberal view of everything you’re supposed to disclose and it’s virtually 
inconceivable to me that any reasonable prosecutor would not have understood if they 
were going to hold this man out—and the reason he didn’t come forward was because he 
was a thug.  He’s changed his lifestyle.  When he was a thug it was absolutely against the 
code to help law enforcement out.  Now, he’s changed.  He’s a good citizen.  He’s 
coming forward, trying to do the right thing.  I fail to understand how any reasonable 
person—any reasonable lawyer could not understand that the fact that he had begun to 
cooperate or tried to cooperate with the government 10 plus years before he allegedly had 
this conversion was not a relevant thing that the jury ought to take into consideration in 
assessing the credibility of Mr. Morales which I think leads me logically to the concept of 
materiality which in this case is a bit of a red herring.  Materiality arises in the context of 
post-conviction review of whether or not information that the government withheld 
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requires that the conviction be reversed.  And what the case law says is if the government 
improperly withheld it, then you’ve got to look to see whether it affected the jury’s 
verdict, whether it was material or not.  It is a retroactive, backward-looking concept that 
you look at after, after you make the determination that the information was improperly 
held. 3.8(e) is a forward-looking concept.  And the regulations of the time and the case 
law of the time, Zander, Ogden Memo, also are forward-looking and they say your 
obligation is to disclose.  Now, it may turn out—it may turn out in—Zander it may turn 
out that even though you had an obligation to disclose it, it didn’t affect the verdict.  And 
if that’s the case, we don’t reverse the conviction.  But that doesn’t mean you didn’t have 
an obligation to disclose it in the first place. 
 

5/25/21 Hearing Tr. at 1895:8 – 1897:14 (emphasis added). 

Mr. Fox didn’t want to say “yes” because he knows there is no actual evidence of bad 

subjective intent in this case.  And he didn’t want to say “no” because he worries that the Court 

of Appeals will reverse the Board’s strict-liability reading of Dobbie/Taylor—so if he concedes 

“no,” and Dobbie/Taylor is reversed, then he will lose this case, too.  It was a good litigator’s 

dodge.  But it’s not one that the Hearing Committee has the luxury of emulating.  We ask that, 

when you render your decision, you answer that question and state whether you believe that Ms. 

Haines intentionally—under the plain meaning of that word—intended to withhold Page 1.  In 

other words, if you find against Ms. Haines, is it because you feel bound by Dobbie/Taylor, but 

don’t actually believe that Page 1 pinged on the Respondents’ Brady radars?  Or is it because 

you believe they actually thought Page 1 and its progeny were exculpatory and took affirmative 

steps to hide them?    

If it’s the latter, we hope you will articulate why you believe that.  Because, to be quite 

direct, there is absolutely no evidence of that in this case.  The Committee heard testimony, time 

and time again, about how many disclosures the Respondents made—how hard they worked to 

fulfill their discovery obligations.  Running down all of Jose Gotty’s mental health records.  

Running down the cooperation records of the person we termed “Johnny DEA.”  Working 

around the clock, in a stressful case with a white-hot spotlight on it, to do everything they could 
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to be ready for trial.  Has the Committee seen a shred of evidence that either Respondent 

subjectively believed that Page 1 was exculpatory and then made a conscious, intentional 

decision to suppress it? 

 At worst, as we said in our post-hearing briefing and will address more below, if Page 1 

was not turned over, it was an honest mistake.  People sometimes make mistakes.  But to turn an 

honest mistake into intentional misconduct—into an ethical violation—is to pervert the very 

meaning of that word and give Rule 3.8(e) a draconian twist it was never meant to have. 

 In this brief, we will address six things.  First, we will address the Kline argument and 

explain why that decision makes clear that there can be no sanction for the 3.8(e) violation (if the 

Hearing Committee finds a violation).  Second, we will address an issue that Mr. Brozost asked 

in the sanctions hearing and also in the merits hearing—in short, whether the Respondents could 

have done more than they did to uncover what was later uncovered.  Third, we will address the 

“honest mistake” point.  Fourth, we will address why, at most, an informal admonition is the 

appropriate sanction for the 1.6 violation.  Fifth, we will address the sanctioning factors outlined 

in Kline that Mr. Bernius asked us to address.  And finally, we will address the Chair’s request 

for a citation in the record to the disclosure to the defense of the photo identification procedure. 

It is still not too late to reverse what is supposed to be a preliminary finding.  It is still not 

too late to look at the evidence, realize that this was at worst an honest mistake, and that there is 

no evidence whatsoever that these career prosecutors, who dedicated their lives to public service, 

did not commit an ethical violation or anything close to it. 

I. Kline Bars Any Sanction in This Case 

As Mr. Bernius rightly told ODC during the sanctions hearing, “I don’t see how you get 

around Kline.” 10/7/21 Hearing Tr. at 2208:9-10.  You can’t.  There is simply no other way to 
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read Kline except as to bar a sanction for the 3.8(e) violation (if any), and ODC’s creative 

“materiality” argument fails on its face.  

 As the Hearing Committee is well aware, Kline was decided in April of 2015, five years 

after the Guandique trial ended.  In its decision, the Kline court could not have made more clear 

that it would be applied on a forward-looking basis only, given the “great deal of confusion” 

about what Rule 3.8(e) actually meant.  In re Kline, 113 A.2d 202, 215 (D.C. 2015).  From that 

point on—but only from that point on—there would finally be “clear guidance on the scope of a 

prosecutor’s disclosure obligations under Rule 3.8.”  Id. at 216. 

 So Kline was a one-way ticket—and the only way it moved was forward.  ODC tries to 

get around this by saying that the evidence in Kline was not material, given that it was disclosed 

before the second trial and a conviction resulted nonetheless.  But that makes little sense.  First, it 

is hard to get more material than a shooting victim’s saying, “I don’t know who shot me.”  That 

is almost the Platonic ideal of materiality.  “Material” does not mean “dispositive.”  In this 

context, it means tending to negate the guilt of the accused—not definitively negating the guilt of 

the accused.  See, e.g., Campoamor-Sánchez’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law (July 12, 2021) (“CPFFL”) at 20.  The fact that the defendant was convicted anyway after 

that statement was disclosed does not mean the exculpatory statement was not “material.”   

 Moreover, the evidence at issue in Guandique was far less material than the statement at 

issue here.  As Respondents have previously argued in detail, it was impeachment evidence, not 

exculpatory evidence.  It would have gone only to the credibility of a witness, not to whether Mr. 

Guandique had actually killed Chandra Levy.  It also bears remembering that Mr. Morales was 

cross-examined extensively on his history of attempting to curry favor with the government.  

See, e.g., Respondent Haines’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (July 12, 
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2021) (“HPFFL”) at ¶¶ 60, 97; CPFFL at 26, 33.  Not having Page 1—if indeed the defense did 

not have it—would have been a change only in degree, not in kind.  That is, Mr. Morales was 

already heavily cross-examined on his alleged tendency to game the system.  So Page 1 would 

have been, in short, more of the same—not something entirely new, like Kline’s “I don’t know 

who shot me” was.  The Kline statement was a difference in kind, not in degree. 

Kline thus forecloses the possibility of a sanction on the 3.8(e) violation.   

II. “Could They Have Done More?” Is Not Evidence of Intentional Misconduct 

 The second issue we would like to address goes to a question that Mr. Brozost asked 

during the sanctions hearing, which expanded on a topic he previously explored during the 

merits hearing.  That is, if Ms. Haines cared enough about the prior debriefing to ask Mr. 

Morales about it during witness prep, shouldn’t she have gone ahead and run it down by calling 

his former state and federal prosecutors?  10/7/21 Hearing Tr. at 2246:5 – 2247:6.  That’s a 

reasonable question to ask, but what matters is whether she had a legal obligation to do that—not 

whether doing that would have been a good idea.  Those are very different things.  Ms. Haines 

knew at that time only what Mr. Morales had told her—that he had previously debriefed and 

never received a benefit.  (Please see the chart on pages 56-57 of our post-trial brief, which 

clearly shows this and rebuts ODC’s misleading characterization of what Mr. Morales actually 

said.)  It is undisputed that debriefing is not the same as cooperation.  There is no formal 

agreement in a debriefing.  There is no (and never was) a back-end benefit in Mr. Morales’s 

debriefing.  And indeed, it is also undisputed that Mr. Morales never received a benefit, either for 

his previous debriefings or for his testimony in the Guandique trial.  Unlike with Mr. Gotty and 

“Johnny DEA,” there was simply no red flag that Ms. Haines was legally required to run down.  

And indeed, failing to run down a red flag would be a different violation—of Rule 3.8(d)—but 
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ODC did not charge that.  This point, about which more below, seems to have gotten a bit lost 

during the hearing. 

 What Mr. Brozost seemed to be asking is whether the best practice would have been for 

Ms. Haines to call one of the California prosecutors or pull his files from state or federal court.  

That may indeed be a good thing to do.  But the law did not require it, as those offices were not 

part of the prosecution team.  See Statement of Legal Issues and Contested Facts by Respondents 

Amanda Haines and Fernando Campoamor-Sanchez (Dec. 7, 2020) at 20-22.  The Hearing 

Committee will also recall that in the Homicide Section training that Ms. Haines attended, she 

was told that the government doesn’t even have to disclose a cooperator’s prior debriefing if he 

didn’t get a benefit.  As one of the supervisors put it, “Why would you?”  See HPFFL at 60.  

Similarly, the Zanders court held that the government’s failure to disclose two witnesses’ history 

of actual cooperation was not a Brady violation.  See Zanders v. United States, 999 A.2d 149, 

165 (D.C. 2010) (“On this record, it cannot be said that if additional evidence that [two 

government witnesses] had previously cooperated with the government on other cases, had been 

presented to the jury there is a reasonable probability that it would have made a difference to the 

verdict.”).  That was the state of the law when Guandique was tried.  At the time, both as a matter 

of practice and of case law in this jurisdiction, a prior debriefing for which the witness received 

no benefit was not a red flag, and no reasonable prosecutor would have thought otherwise.  

 We would also like to address something a bit more directly—the context in which this 

evaluation was being conducted.  In some of his questions, Mr. Brozost has, understandably and 

reasonably, drawn on his own experience as a former federal prosecutor in the Justice 

Department’s Fraud Section.  But it is important to emphasize how little resemblance that job 

bears to being an AUSA in D.C. Superior Court.  Ms. Haines spent her entire career in the U.S. 
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Attorney’s Office in Superior Court.  And Superior Court AUSAs are, in one sense, federal 

prosecutors in name only.  They are more akin to big-city district attorneys—think Manhattan 

DA, not Southern District AUSA.  The caseload is overwhelming, and you don’t get to pick your 

cases.  It is very much unlike Main Justice, where in (for example) the Fraud or Public Integrity 

Sections, the government gets to decide what cases it will take.  And when it makes a decision to 

go forward, it can go deep.  Its resources are not unlimited horizontally (it can’t bring 

everything), but they are almost unlimited vertically (when it brings something, it can go deep).  

So we hope that the Hearing Committee will not view what these Superior Court prosecutors did 

through the lens that it might view what someone from the Fraud Section did.  The context is 

entirely different—in training, in experience, in environment, and in what the disclosure 

practices were at the time.   

There was also the simple matter of time.  Trying cases in Superior Court is like drinking 

from a firehose.  The Committee is well aware of the sheer volume of discovery in this case—

more than 20,000 pages.  It would be unfair to conclude that these prosecutors, despite having no 

legal duty to do so, committed intentional misconduct when they did not pull Mr. Morales’s state 

or federal court files from California.  And the Committee is also well aware that they checked 

his federal court docket and saw that he served his full sentence and never got a benefit.  That is 

all, given what they knew at that time and what the law required at that time, that they were 

required to do.  

 And as noted above, it bears emphasizing that the allegation here is about the intentional 

suppression of exculpatory evidence the government was aware of under Rule 3.8(e)—not about 

failing to pursue exculpatory evidence under 3.8(d), which bars a prosecutor from 

“[i]ntentionally avoid[ing] pursuit of evidence or information because it may damage the 
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prosecution’s case or aid the defense.”  ODC did not charge a 3.8(d) violation; if they thought 

they had the evidence to sustain such a charge, there is little doubt that they would have done so.  

Thus, it would be improper for the Committee to, either explicitly or implicitly, blame Ms. 

Haines for not “just picking up the phone.”  She was not required to do that, and ODC didn’t 

charge her with failing to do that.   

Given what the trial team knew at the time, they could not have reasonably been expected 

to do any more than they did with respect to Mr. Morales.  It is undisputed that they ran down 

what they needed for Mr. Gotty and for “Johnny DEA.”  There was no reason for them not to run 

down, or to disclose, the same kind of evidence for Mr. Morales if they thought they had a legal 

duty to do that.  But they did not think that, and they had no such legal duty. 

III. At Worst, This Was an Honest Mistake 

 Next, we would like to address the issue of honest mistake.  At worst, as we have 

suggested, that is what this was.  At worst, the Respondents failed to recognize a red flag that 

they should have recognized.  To be sure, we are not conceding that they did that, but if they did 

anything, that is the worst thing that they did.  And mistakes are not the same as intentional 

misconduct.  If a doctor performing surgery sneezes, nicks an artery, and the patient dies, no one 

would say that he murdered the patient.  No one would say he did that intentionally.  So too here.  

As Mr. Fox argued in his Dobbie/Taylor closing, “[t]he way to determine the good faith of the 

prosecutors is to look at what they said among themselves, not in their pleadings, not in their 

arguments. Among themselves.” Tr. 1019:1-4.  Tellingly, he didn’t make that argument here—

because he recognized that what these Respondents said “among themselves” showed that they 

did act in “good faith.”  And as noted above, it took Mr. Fox 371 words and three transcript 

pages to answer the Chair’s simple question about whether he believed the Respondents 
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“subjectively understood that this was disclosable.”  Isn’t that the dog that did not bark in this 

case?  

The Hearing Committee has seen all of the Respondents’ communications—they have 

been deeply inside the heads of not only the entire trial team, but also the heads of their 

supervisors, of the post-trial team, and of the retrial team.  And there is not a single piece of 

evidence, in the hundreds and hundreds of pages that the Committee has seen, suggesting 

that the Respondents suppressed anything intentionally.  Indeed, when the issue first came 

up, the trial team unanimously agreed that they had disclosed Page 1.  See HPFFL at ¶ 128.  

Even ODC has not suggested that they intentionally lied to their supervisors about that.  At 

worst, they were mistaken.  And the very concept of intentionality precludes a finding that a 

simple mistake is unethical conduct.    

Finally, where was the motive?  ODC may suggest that the motive was the generic 

motive to win at all costs.  But the Committee has no evidence of that with respect to these two 

Respondents.  All three Committee members have also met these people and can legitimately ask 

whether they seem like that was their mentality.  Moreover, if they had a motive to win at all 

costs, then why didn’t they refuse to seek out the Gotty or Johnny DEA evidence?  Why didn’t 

they suppress anything other than the first page of a letter whose second and page third pages 

were stamped with “Page 2” and “Page 3” at the very top?  Isn’t it far more reasonable to believe 

that they genuinely believed they had turned Page 1 over and fulfilled all of their discovery 

obligations with respect to what Mr. Morales had told them about it? 

IV. At Most, the Penalty for Ms. Haines’s Rule 1.6 Violation Should Be an Informal 
Admonition 
 

With respect to the Rule 1.6 violation, we will largely stand on what we argued at the 

sanctions hearing.  Ms. Haines, in a stressful moment during a trial that has likely received more 
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press attention than any case any of the lawyers involved in this case has ever handled, got angry 

and vented to her serious boyfriend.  Nothing ever came of it.  No one even knew about it until 

ODC put it in the Specification of Charges.  The tree fell in a forest, and no one heard it at all.  

Was that a mistake of judgment?  Of course.  Ms. Haines has admitted that from the start and has 

taken full responsibility for it.  But let he who has never vented to his significant other about 

something like that, even when they probably shouldn’t have, cast the first stone.  Please don’t 

view this in the artificial vacuum of this process.  Please see this for what it was—a single 

woman, married to her job, venting to the functional equivalent of her spouse at the time.  At 

worst, her sanction should be an informal admonition.   

V. The Six Kline Factors Support No Sanction 
 

The Chair asked that Ms. Haines specifically address the six factors in footnote nine of In 

re Kline, 113 A.3d 202 (D.C. 2015).1  We do so here. 

1.  The nature and seriousness of the misconduct  

If the Committee finds Ms. Haines violated any ethical rules, any violation was an honest 

mistake, as discussed immediately above.  See also HPFFL at 61-62.    

2. The presence of misrepresentation or dishonesty 

As even ODC admits, this case does not involve any allegations of dishonesty.  See, e.g., 

Tr. 2216:2-6 (Chair: “Let me be clear.  You are not contending there’s any dishonesty in this 

case?” ODC: “No. No, I’m not.”).  Because the charges in this pre-Kline case do not include any 

allegations of dishonesty, Ms. Haines is not subject to any sanction.  Moreover, the Committee 

 
1 To the extent Mr. Campoamor-Sánchez’s arguments on these factors apply to Ms. Haines, Ms. 
Haines adopts those arguments. 
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will recall that the dishonesty charge was the only reason the Board in Dobbie/Taylor thought it 

could impose a sanction.  Absent such a charge, the Hearing Committee is bound by Kline. 

3. The Respondent’s attitude toward the underlying misconduct 

Ms. Haines has consistently accepted responsibility for her actions as the lead attorney in 

Guandique.  She has never shied away from taking ownership over her mistakes, including by 

immediately accepting responsibility for ODC’s 1.6 charge against her.  Ms. Haines does not, 

however, accept that she violated Rule 3.8(e) or 8.4(d).   

The Report and Recommendation of the Ad Hoc Hearing Committee in Dobbie/Taylor 

(“Dobbie/Taylor Hearing Report”) acknowledged that “[t]his factor is complicated.”  

Dobbie/Taylor Hearing Report at 81.  “In a case in which the Respondents contest allegations 

against them, as they are surely entitled to do under the Rules, the very fact of a contest suggests 

that they do not accept the characterization of their conduct as ‘unethical’ and that they do not 

‘accept responsibility for their actions.’”  Id.  The Hearing Committee added, “[y]et to find from 

a lawyer’s contest that she is not ‘remorseful,’ or that she ‘does not appreciate the significance of 

her conduct’ is unfair to lawyers who had a good-faith belief that their conduct was not 

blameworthy.”  Id. (citing In re Yelverton, 105 A.3d 413, 430 (D.C. 2014) (“We recognize that 

an attorney has a right to defend himself and we expect that most lawyers will do so vigorously, 

to protect their reputation and license to practice law.”)). 

Here, Ms. Haines certainly has a “good-faith belief” that she did not commit unethical 

conduct; this factor should thus not be weighed against her.  

4. Prior misconduct  
 

Ms. Haines has no prior misconduct. 
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5. Mitigating or aggravating circumstances  
 

ODC’s relentless pursuit of Ms. Haines, even after she was completely cleared by OPR, 

has changed her life forever, regardless of what sanction, if any, is imposed on her here.   

Ms. Haines is a good person who gave her life to the U.S. Attorney’s Office.  She 

decided to exclusively work on cold cases because she wanted to bring justice to murdered 

women, all but one of them forgotten by most people.  She preferred not to work on high-profile 

cases like Chandra Levy’s, and instead gravitated toward lesser-known victims whose families 

needed someone to fight for them.  While at the USAO, Ms. Haines had no work-life balance—

work was her life.   

 This process has ruined her career, and it has harmed her physical and emotional health.  

She’s also been driven out of law entirely.  After retiring from the USAO, she moved to 

Massachusetts where she intended on practicing law privately.  She was precluded from doing 

that, however, because she could not apply for admission to the Massachusetts bar while this 

process remained pending.  So she has retired completely from the practice of law and, at 60 

years old, now works as a waitress. 

6. Prejudice to the client  
 

As an AUSA, Ms. Haines’s client in Guandique was the United States.  The USAO has 

consistently stood behind Ms. Haines’s conduct in Guandique.   

VI. Disclosure of Photo Identification Procedures 
 

The Chair asked for cites to evidence in the record about whether the photo identification 

procedure was disclosed to the defense.  Ms. Haines testified that it was disclosed to the defense 
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pre-trial.  See Tr. 1714:7 – 1715:12.  In response to questions from ODC about the October 4, 

2010 letter pursuant to the court’s July Order, Ms. Haines testified: 

Q. Well you said it wasn’t a Brady disclosure, so I’m asking, so why is it not a Brady 
disclosure? 
 
A. Mr. Fox, I know this is surprising to both of us, but you and I agree that you cannot sit 
on Brady, right? So this was a letter in response to the court’s order to disclose 
impeachable convictions two weeks before trial. I would not sit on Brady until two weeks 
before trial and disclose it to the defense. So I don’t view this as a Brady letter. It’s a 
letter, as it says, pursuant to the court’s order back in July. 
 
Q. All right. So you wouldn’t characterize it as Brady, but would you agree with me that 
there were no other pretrial disclosures made, with the possible exception of that 
handwritten letter, with respect to Mr. Morales? 
 
A. No. I know the photo I.D. procedures were disclosed before then. 
 
Q. The photo I.D. procedures being what? The one when Mr. Morales testified in 
the grand jury? 
 
A. And the photograph that would have accompanied it, correct. 
 
Q. All right. 

 
No evidence was introduced contradicting this testimony, which ODC did not challenge further. 
 

VII. Conclusion 
 

It is not too late for the Hearing Committee to do something it probably does only 

rarely—change its mind.  The finding is called “preliminary” for a reason.  It is difficult to 

understand how the Committee could believe that ODC has proven—not by a preponderance, but 

by clear and convincing evidence—not only that Page 1 was never turned over, but that these 

Respondents intentionally withheld it.  Surely, if they had done that, there would have been an 

inculpatory email.  But there wasn’t.  Surely, if they had done that, you would have thought they 

lied during the hearing.  But we strongly suspect you didn’t think that.  So where does that leave 

matters—in “should have known” territory, where 20/20 hindsight is applied in a vacuum, more 
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than a decade later, and knowing countless things that everyone agrees these Respondents did 

not know and could not reasonably have known?   

If you find Ms. Haines responsible for a 3.8(e) violation, you have one of two choices: 

follow Dobbie/Taylor’s preposterous strict-liability interpretation of the word “intentional,” or 

call Ms. Haines a liar.  Whatever choice you make, we respectfully ask that you state explicitly 

what you have chosen. If you rely on Dobbie/Taylor, then saying that will expedite review of this 

case once the Court of Appeals reverses it.  If you call Ms. Haines a liar, then saying that will 

also narrow the issues on appeal, because we respectfully submit that the record is devoid of any 

evidence that would support such a finding. 

Whatever you find, however, we would ask that you follow Kline and impose no sanction 

for the 3.8(e) and 8.4(d) violations.  With respect to the 1.6 violation, we also request no sanction 

or, at most, an informal admonition.  Sometimes even the best of us need to vent, and sometimes 

we do that in ways that we shouldn’t.  That doesn’t make it right, but it’s nothing more than a 

simple human mistake and should be treated as such. 

 

Dated: October 29, 2021    Respectfully submitted, 

By:  /s/ Justin Dillon  
Justin Dillon 
Sarah Fink 
KaiserDillon PLLC 
1099 14th Street NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 640-2850 
jdillon@kaiserdillon.com 
sfink@kaisderdillon.com 
 
Attorneys for Respondent Amanda Haines 



16 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that on this 29th day of October, 2021, I caused a copy of the foregoing to be 
sent via electronic mail to: 
 
 Hamilton P. Fox, III 
 Disciplinary Counsel 
 Hendrik DeBoer 
 Assistant Disciplinary Counsel 
 515 15th Street NW 
 Building A 
 Room 117 
 Washington, DC 20001 
 foxp@dcodc.org  
 deboerh@dcodc.org  
 

Mark H. Lynch 
E. Rae Woods 
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 662-6000 
mlynch@cov.com 
rwoods@cov.com 

 
 /s/ Sarah Fink  
Sarah Fink 

 
 
        
 
 
 
 
 


